Public Document Pack

Northern Area Planning Committee
Date:
Time:
Venue:

Tuesday, 10 May 2022
2.00 pm
Stour Hall - The Exchange, Old Market Hill, Sturminster Newton, DT10
1FH

Members (Quorum: 6)
Sherry Jespersen (Chairman), Mary Penfold (Vice-Chairman), Jon Andrews, Tim Cook,
Les Fry, Matthew Hall, Brian Heatley, Carole Jones, Stella Jones, Emma Parker,
Val Pothecary and Belinda Ridout
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services
Meeting Contact 01305 224709 - megan.r.rochester@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in
the exempt part of this agenda.
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet. Once
downloaded select Dorset Council.

Agenda
Item
1.

Pages
APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To disclose any pecuniary, other registerable or non-registerable
interests as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their
disclosure councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of
the interest and any action they propose to take as part of their
declaration.
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer
in advance of the meeting.

3.

MINUTES

3-6

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 12th April.
4.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
Members of the public wishing to speak to the Committee on a
planning application should notify the Democratic Services Officer
listed on the front of this agenda. This must be done no later than two
clear working days before the meeting. Please refer to the Guidance
for speaking at the Area Planning Committee for further information.
The deadline for notifying a request to speak is 8.30am on Friday
6th May 2022.

5.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS
To consider the applications listed below for planning permission.

6.

P/OUT/2022/00060- VOSCOMBE FARM NEW ROAD BOURTON

7 - 26

Demolish existing barn and erect 8 No. dwellings, new vehicular
access and ancillary works (outline application with all matters
reserved)
7.

PFUL202200197- THE STABLES LONG MEAD MELWAY LANE
CHILD OKEFORD
Demolition of existing stables & erection of 1no dwelling

8.

URGENT ITEMS
To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b)
of the Local Government Act 1972.
The reason for the urgency shall be recorded in the minutes.

9.

EXEMPT BUSINESS
To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act
1972 (as amended).
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the
item of business is considered.

27 - 38

Agenda Item 3

NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 12 APRIL 2022
Present: Cllrs Sherry Jespersen (Chairman), Mary Penfold (Vice-Chairman),
Les Fry, Matthew Hall, Brian Heatley, Carole Jones and Val Pothecary
Apologies: Cllrs Jon Andrews, Tim Cook, Stella Jones, Emma Parker and
Belinda Ridout
Also present:
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Hannah Smith (Planning Area Manager), Philip Crowther (Legal Business Partner
- Regulatory), Steve Savage (Transport Development Manager), Megan
Rochester (Democratic Services Officer), Verity Murphy (Senior Planning Officer)
and Ross Cahalane (Lead Project Officer)
77.

Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Emma Parker, Tim
Cook, Belinda Ridout, Jon Andrews, and Stella Jones.

78.

Declarations of Interest
No declarations of disclosable interests were made at the meeting.

79.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 15 th March 2022 were confirmed
and signed

80.

Public Participation
Representations by the public to the committee on individual planning
applications are detailed below. There were no questions, petitions or
deputations received on other items on this occasion.

81.

Planning Applications
Members considered the planning applications set out below.

82.

P/OUT/2021/03030- Land off Butts Close, Marnhull
The Case Officer presented to members the outline application of up to 39
dwellings. Members were shown the location of the site which wasn’t within a
settlement boundary but joined residential settings in its northern site. They

Page 3

were presented with the proposed site access and were also informed of the
provision of 50% affordable housing. Members were also provided with details
of new pedestrian footpaths and crossings as well as the significant benefits
of the scheme. The recommendation was to grant the planning application.
The Transport Development Manager outlined access to the site. He informed
members of a new priority junction to the site as well as pedestrian footways.
In addition to this, members were also informed of robust traffic movements
which would not affect safety. Highways had no objections to the
development.
Public participation
Mr Turner, Marnhull Parish Council spoke in objection to the application. Mr
Turner advised members that Marnhull’s infrastructure amenities couldn’t
cope with the additional houses and the development wouldn’t benefit the
village. He strongly objected to the application due to a significant increase in
traffic movement created by the scheme. Mr Turner also informed members
that affordable housing was good but an additional 40 would be too much. He
also stated that construction jobs provided temporary rather than permanent
employment.
Mr Harden, resident of Marnhull spoke objecting to the application. Mr Harden
advised members that the local need for housing was already covered and
there wasn’t enough amenities to support residents. Mr Harden also outlined
how the development was a conflict to Dorset Council Policy.
Mr Bainbridge, the agent, highlighted how the development met housing
requirements. He advised members that the development would be
sustainable, proposing more affordable and high-quality housing than required
to help the future of the area.
Members Questions and Comments











Members were disappointed by the lack of consideration for cyclists and other
road users.
Members praised the layout and design of the development.
Access to the site
Members praised the 50% affordable housing.
Members wished to see more access with footpaths.
Consider lowering speed limits.
There was an assessment of flooding in all areas to prevent risks of flooding.
There was low risk of flooding.
There was a decrease in the number of dwellings. Members were pleased to
see the reduction to 39 dwellings. However, pavements were needed.
Lack of employment and industrial land.
Sustainability of location

Having had the opportunity to discuss the merits of the application and an
understanding of all this entailed; having considered the officer’s report and
presentation; the written representatives; and what they had heard at the

2

Page 4

meeting, in being proposed by Cllr Carole Jones and seconded by Cllr Mary
Penfold.
Decision: That the application be approved.
83.

P/RES/2021/02896- North Honeymead Field North Fields, Sturminster
Newton
The Case Officer presented to members the application of up to 114
dwellings. Members were shown the location of the site as well as aerial
photos. Members were also provided with details of the site plan as well as
the proposed street scenes and design elevations. The Case Officer also
informed members of footpath links which would connect the site to
neighbouring amenities and the proposed LEAP facility. The recommendation
was to grant the planning application.
The Transport Development Manager outlined access to the site. He informed
members of a priority junction to the site instead of a roundabout. Members
were also provided with details of refuse vehicles accessing the site, in
addition to this, he also provided members with details of parking which
complies with the council’s guidance. Members were also informed of the
availability of street parking. Highways had no objections to the proposal.
Public participation
The Agent informed members of keeping an area of open space as well as
the number of footpaths which connected the site, creating good pedestrian
links.

Members Questions and Comments








Members discussed the need for charging points for vehicles. Members
wanted an amendment to condition 6 for the infrastructure for charging points
per dwelling.
Members were disappointed by the lack of renewable energy for the
dwellings. They considered a condition in regard to a sustainability statement
agreement.
Length of construction hours are long. Members wanted a condition added for
the construction time.
Lack of lighting in car parks. Condition of lighting to be submitted for parking
courts.
Low level lighting acceptable on footways.
Members praised the urban routes and the preservation of pavements.
Members were pleased with the number of parking for the dwellings. The
provision of bird and bat boxes were also welcomed by members. However,
the committee discussed the provision of owl boxes for the woodland.

Having had the opportunity to discuss the merits of the application and an
understanding of all this entailed; having taken into account the officer’s report
and presentation; the written representatives; and what they had heard at the
meeting, in being proposed by Cllr Carole Jones and seconded by Cllr Les
3

Page 5

Fry subject to conditions 6 and including additional conditions for a
sustainability statement, all parking courts and footpaths within the public
open space, site working hours and an informative note to include owl boxes
in the condition relating to bat and bird boxes).
Decision: That the application be approved subject to conditions, as
amended.
84.

Urgent items
There were no urgent items

85.

Exempt Business
There was no exempt business

Duration of meeting: 2.00 - 4.43 pm

Chairman

4

Page 6

Agenda Item 6
Application Number:
Webpage:

P/OUT/2022/00060

Site address:

Voscombe Farm New Road Bourton SP8 5BX

Proposal:

Demolish existing barn and erect 8 No. dwellings, new vehicular
access and ancillary works (outline application with all matters
reserved)

Applicant name:
Case Officer:
Ward Member(s):

https://planning.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/

Greystoke Land Limited
Simon Sharp
Cllrs Pothecary, Cllr Ridout and Cllr Walsh

1.0

Reason application is going to committee

1.1

Referred by the Development Management Manager following a request by
Councillor Ridout.

2.0

Summary of recommendation:

2.1

Grant permission subject to conditions.

3.0

Reason for the recommendation:

3.1

The latest Housing Land Supply position statement sets out that the supply has risen
to 5.17 years for 1st April 2021. However, the latest Housing Delivery Test for North
Dorset, published January 2022, is 69%: The tilted balance is therefore still engaged,
meaning that permission should be granted unless any adverse impacts of doing so
would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits.

3.2

The Neighbourhood Plan became part of the development plan more than 2 years
ago and so does not override the tilted balance..

3.3

There are no significant and demonstrable adverse impacts that outweigh the
benefits arising from the supply of the 8 dwellings proposed.

4.0

Key planning issues
Issue

Conclusion

Principle of development

Acceptable when applying the tilted balance.

Scale, design, impact on character and
appearance

The indicative plan satisfactorily demonstrates
that 8 dwellings of an appropriate mix can be
accommodated on the site with the required
access, parking, soft landscaping and

Page 7

sustainable drainage, reflecting the prevailing
character and resulting in change but no harm
to the landscape.
I
[...]
illage. The southern boundary is marked by
a field species hedge (hawthorn, elder etc.) for much of its length, beyond which is
the pedestrian footway along New Road. The land south of this road is undeveloped
and falls away to the bypass and Blackmore Vale beyond.

Page 8

6.0

Description of Development

6.1

This is an outline application to demolish the existing agricultural building and erect 8
dwellings with all matters reserved for subsequent approval.

6.2

An indicative plan has been submitted (revised during the consideration of the
application) indicating a mix of dwelling types (detached, semi-detached and
terraced) arranged in a linear configuration with all facades facing south across a
new access road that would be aligned to the rear of the retained frontage hedge.

7.0

Relevant Planning History

7.1

Application 2/201/0613/OUT - Demolish barn and develop land by the erection of 10
No. dwellings and form vehicular access. (Outline application to determine access,
layout and scale) was refused by the Council on 25 th November 2020 for the
following 3 reasons:i.

The proposed development would be a consolidation of sporadic
development in the open countryside outside the established limits of a
settlement appearing as conspicuous and uncharacteristic of the rural
fringe location which would lead to harm to the character and
appearance of the area and an important view which outweighs any
benefit to housing land supply, contrary to North Dorset Local Plan Part
1 (2011-2031) policies 1, 2, 7, 20 and 24, Neighbourhood Plan policies
1, 2 and 3 and the provisions of the National Planning Policy
Framework.

ii.

In the absence of a conceptual strategy for the management of surface
water that is both viable and deliverable the proposal would not make
provision for adequate drainage and potential flood risk to people and
property contrary to North Dorset Local Plan Part 1 (2011-2031) policy
13 and the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework.

iii.

The proposal would not make provision for affordable housing
provision where there is an identified need in the area contrary to North
Dorset Local Plan Part 1 (2011-2031) policy 8 and the
provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework.

7.2

An appeal was subsequently dismissed, the inspector concluding that the “harm to
the character and appearance of the area results in a conflict with
the development plan, read as a whole. For the reasons given, material
considerations, including the substantial benefits that would result, do not
indicate that a decision should be take otherwise than in accordance with the
development plan.”

8.0

List of Constraints

Page 9

8.1

The site is identified as being within the Environment Agency’s 1 in 100 year Risk of
Surface Water Flooding area.

8.2

The Cranborne Chase and West Wiltshire Downs Area of Outstanding Natural
Beauty (AONB) extends to within approximately 1km of the site.

8.3

The site is within the setting of St. George’s Church tower. The Church is grade II
listed as are Ingleside and the house immediately south of Ingleside, both of which,
along with the site, are seen in the panorama viewed from the public rights of way to
the north.

9.0

Consultations

9.1

Bourton Parish Council
a) The application’s title is misleading since it implies that the entire
development site is confined to the land occupied by the present agricultural
barn, whereas the bulk of it is actually a pristine green-field site.
b) The application site is outside Bourton’s defined settlement boundary. Any
development on the ‘green field’ part of this site would constitute harm to the
setting of the village, which would outweigh any benefit to housing land
supply.
c) Conflict with policies 6 and 20 of the Local Plan as there is no identified
local and essential rural need. The 2021 Annual Monitoring Report records
that, in the first 10 years of the Plan period, 36 homes have been developed
in Bourton and this will have increased significantly by the end of 2022 as
housing completions on the Bourton Mill site continue to progress.
d) This development would be detrimental to the landscape quality of the area,
particularly views from footpaths to the north of the site. Inward views of the
surrounding landscape from viewpoints to the south of Bourton would also
be harmed by this development, especially in view of the site’s topography.
The ridge height of the dwellings projected for the high ground at the
eastern end of the application site would be an especially dominant feature
of the proposed development, compromising inward views of the landscape
setting.
e) This development would compromise important views towards the grade II
listed St George’s Church contrary to Policy 1b of Bourton’s Adopted
Neighbourhood Plan.

9.2

DC - Highways
No objection subject to conditions relating to:a) Gradients of the highway within the site.

Page 10

b) Closure of the existing access.
c) Access construction specification.

9.3

DC - Conservation Officers
The proposals will result in no harm to the significance of designated heritage assets
and so neither paragraph 201 nor 202 are considered to be engaged.

9.4

DC Trees and Landscape
No objection to the proposal in respect of Tree Matters, subject to conditions.

9.5

DC - Dorset Waste Partnership
Need to see a detailed tracking plan to ensure refuse collection vehicle access is
acceptable and any turning heads are suitable and sufficient. Current indicative
layout does not comply.

9.6

Other Representations received
Total - Objections

Total - No Objections

Total - Comments

11 addresses in
Bourton

1

0

Objections on the grounds of: a) Misleading description – Most of the site is greenfield and not occupied by the
barn to be demolished.
b) Outside out of adopted settlement limits - conflict with policies 2, 6 and 20 of
the Local Plan. The application is not of a type classified as being appropriate
in the countryside.
c) No need - The predisposition of the
[...]
tances of need
outlined in these policies where support could be forthcoming.
17.2 Nevertheless, as detailed in section 11 of this report, the National Planning Policy
Framework and the North Dorset Housing Delivery Test position are material
considerations. They are afforded substantial weight in this instance.
17.3 The North Dorset Local Plan area has, until recently, been unable to demonstrate a
5- year deliverable housing land supply (DHLS). However, the latest Housing Land
Supply position statement published by the Council sets out that the supply has risen
to 5.17 years for 1st April 2021. The latest Housing Delivery Test (HDT) for North

Page 16

Dorset, published January 2022, is 69%. A year before it was 59% so, while delivery
is underperforming, there is evidence that it is improving as the deliverable supply
improves.
17.4 Between 2011 (the beginning the LPP1 plan period) and 2021, 36 net additional
dwellings were completed in Bourton. As representations indicate, development at
Bourton Mill has resulted in the increases to the supply which is set to continue.
17.5 The NPPF’s paragraph 7 states that the purpose of the planning system is “to
contribute to the achievement of sustainable development. Paragraph 10 states that,
at the heart of the NPPF, is a presumption in favour of sustainable development.
This is set out in paragraph 11. Sub-sections (c) and (d) of paragraph 11 relate to
decision-taking. Part (c) relates to development proposals that accords with the
development plan.
17.6 As set out above, this development proposal conflicts with the development plan,
and therefore part (c) does not apply and part (d) should be referred to instead.
According to NPPF paragraph 11(d) footnote 8, a Housing Delivery Test (HDT) result
less than 75% indicates that the policies which are most important for determining
the application are out-of-date.
17.7 Paragraph 11 states that this means granting permission unless:
i.

the application of policies in this Framew
[...]
e II listed
Church is located further along the road, to the south of the main road through the
village.

17.12

When viewed from west of the site, the site is prominent within the view as it is on
higher ground near to the crest of the hill and largely not screened by any existing
buildings or vegetation. There are trees that line New Road just to the east of the

Page 18

Chaffeymoor Hill turn and a stone cottage adjoins the roadside on the south side.
They focus the view along New Road towards the site. What is apparent is that the
tower of St. George’s Church is visible as is the application site’s hedge frontage and
the first 10m or so of the depth of the pasture (the rear being obscured from view by
the existing barn).
17.13

The importance of the green frontage is reinforced as one arrives at the site. The
gap between the barn on the site and the dwelling to the east is very evident. The
hedge rises up above footway level but, because of the incline on the footway, there
are views back over this hedge across the site towards Chaffeymoor Hill. One of
these views is identified in the Neighbourhood Plan.

17.14

In this context, the undeveloped frontage and front part of the pasture area of the site
are important in many respects:a) They provide a clear rural setting to the Church (a setting that is important to
the Church’s significance as a landmark within the countryside). In this regard,
having walked all of the public rights of way and public highways in the area,
the case officer observed that the physical setting of the Church is so
commonly defined by a mix of undeveloped pasture and the linear form of
buildings clustered along the main thoroughfare (New Road).
b) The site frontage provides one of a handful of breaks in development that
prevents the visual coalescence of Bourton and the hamlet of Chaffeymoor.
c) The site belongs to the countryside and hamlets character of the land west of
the crest of the hill as opposed to the more built-up area of Bourton on the
crest and to its east (albeit this area is pleasingly permeated by regular green
fingers of undeveloped land as referred to in the Neighbourhood Plan).
d) The undeveloped land provides pedestrians, cyclists and motorists with views
across the site to Chaffeymoor Hill and beyond into the AONB.

17.15

In their appeal decision, the inspector determined that the previous proposal did not
respect the prevailing character and some of its important qualities. In paragraph 13
of their decision they stated;“While a shared surface access is shown, the dwellings would sit around a
formal estate road with clearly defined parking bays and a turning head. Along
with the formal garden arrangements, the plan shows a development more
akin to a typical suburban cul-de-sac of housing accessed from a landscaped
driveway than a farmstead. Furthermore, 4 of the dwellings would,
uncharacteristically, firmly turn their back on New Road such that the
domestic style access dominated the approach to the settlement.”
It is noted that scale and layout were both for determination for that application. It is
also noted that the layout materially differed from the indicative plan now before the
Council. Dwellings backed onto New Road and many were arranged in a “suburban”
cluster. The Inspector determined that such a proposal:-

Page 19

“rather than making a sensitive transition between Bourton and the
countryside….would harm the soft landscape setting of the
settlement to the detriment of its overall character and appearance. This
would result in a conflict with those aims of Policy 24 of the North Dorset
Local Plan Part 1 2011-2031 (LP) and NP Policies 1, 2 and 3 that seek to
ensure that development should be designed to improve the character and
quality of the area within which it is located, make a sensitive transition
between village and countryside, have regard to the spatial characteristics of
the locality, and reinforce the underlying vernacular or character of its
context.”
17.16

The application is in outline and layout, landscape, scale and appearance are
reserved for subsequent appearance, along with landscaping. However, it is
considered that the indicative layout submitted, in its revised form, appropriately
responds to the concerns of the Inspector. It demonstrates that, with the quantum of
development proposed, a layout and scale can be developed to accord with the cited
development plan policies.

17.17

Of specific note are:a) The retention of the hedge and undeveloped, soft landscaped frontage to the
rear of the hedge. It ensures that undeveloped, soft landscaped land is
present in the approach from the west towards the village. This also preserves
the setting of the Church tower from this direction.
b) The dwellings face the road echoing the prevailing character and appearance
of this part of the village.
c) The linear arrangement of the dwellings echoes the character and
appearance of this part of the village.
d) The mix of dwelling types and spacing between them echoes the prevailing
grain of development.

17.18

The Inspector appeared less concerned about views and wider landscape impact.
They concluded that:“the development would not have a significant adverse effect on important
views of the countryside, which is one of the aims of NP Policy 1. Accordingly,
effects on the landscape would be principally limited to the loss of the existing
undeveloped field and any harm associated with that would be very limited
given the settlement edge location.”
The indicative layout does maintain views from the road towards Chaffeymoor Hill.
Pleasingly, the arc of the linear row of planned buildings also ensures that the view
opens up to the large oak tree that stands in the north-western corner of the site. The
tree can be seen across the access to the west of the barn but is obscured by this
barn when one walks eastwards along New Road and then looks back northwestwards. If the layout was developed as per the indicative plan, this wo
[...]
working hours only starting
one hour after sunrise and ceasing one hour after sunset)
v. The times during construction when ecological or environmental
specialists need to be present on site to oversee works
vi. Responsible persons and lines of communication
vii. Use of protective fences, exclusion barriers and warning signs
viii. Ongoing monitoring, including compliance checks by a competent
person(s) during construction and immediately post-completion of
construction works.
The approved CEcMP shall be adhered to and implemented throughout
the construction period strictly in accordance with the approved details.
Reason: The Ecological Appraisal submitted with the application identified the
need for measures to be undertaken and the Plan is necessary to secure their
implementation.

Page 25

Page 26

Agenda Item 7
Application Number:
Webpage:

P/FUL/2022/00197

Site address:

The Stables Long Mead Melway Lane Child Okeford DT11 8EW

Proposal:

Demolition of existing stables & erection of 1no dwelling

Applicant name:
Case Officer:

https://planning.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/

Mrs Kay Gairdner
Philip Longhurst

Ward Member(s):

Cllr Jespersen

1.0

This application is referred under the Council’s Scheme of delegation due to contrary
opinion from the Parish Council.

2.0

Summary of recommendation:
Grant subject to conditions

3.0

4.0

Reason for the recommendation:


The location is considered to be sustainable and the proposal is acceptable in
its design and general visual impact.



There is not considered to be any significant harm to neighbouring residential
amenity.



Minimal impact on the character of the area or the setting of the AONB.

Key planning issues
Issue

Conclusion

Principle of development

Acceptable due to distance from settlement
boundary and public services.
Modest scale and appropriate design.

Scale, design, impact on character and
appearance
Impact on amenity

5.0

No immediate neighbours.

Impact on landscape or heritage assets

Minimal impact 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 10 MAY 2022 

 
Present: Cllrs Sherry Jespersen (Chairman), Mary Penfold (Vice-Chairman), 

Tim Cook, Matthew Hall, Carole Jones, Val Pothecary and Belinda Ridout 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Jon Andrews, Les Fry, Stella Jones and Emma Parker 

 
Also present:   

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Hannah Smith (Planning Area Manager), Simon Sharp (Senior Planning Officer), 
Philip Crowther (Legal Business Partner - Regulatory), Megan Rochester 

(Democratic Services Officer) and George Dare (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer) 

 

86.   Apologies 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Stella Jones, Emma 
Parker, Jon Andrews, and Les Fry. 
 

87.   Declarations of Interest 

 
No declarations of disclosable interests were made at the meeting. 

 
88.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 12th April 2022 were confirmed 
and signed. 

 
89.   Public Participation 

 
Representations by the public to the committee on individual planning 
applications are detailed below. There were no questions, petitions or 

deputations received on other items on this occasion.  
 

90.   Planning Applications 

 
Members considered written reports submitted on planning applications as set 

out below. 
 

91.   P/OUT/2022/00060- Voscombe Farm New Road Bourton 

 
The Case Officer presented to members the outline application of the 

demolition of an existing barn and erection of up to 8 dwellings. Members 
were shown the location of the site as well as aerial photos and the existing 



2 

site access. Members were also provided with details of nearby listed 
buildings and were ensured that the site provided no harm to them. The site 
was near an AONB but not within it. The Senior Planning Officer also 

informed members that the site was outside of the settlement boundary. The 
recommendation was to grant the planning application. 

 
Public participation 

 

Robert Neville, Agent for the application spoke for the planning application. 
He spoke of the significant benefits with the provision of the development in 

reference to its social, economic, and environmental benefits. Members were 
informed of the need for housing and how the proposed development met the 

council requirements. Mr Neville hoped members would approve the 
application. 
 

Peter Williams, Bourton Parish Council spoke in the objection of the planning 
application due to the failure of identifying the rural need. He reiterated to 

members that the proposed site was outside Bourton’s settlement boundary 
and the development would be detrimental to the area. He also informed 
members that there were no economic, social, and environmental advantages 

for the site and viewpoints would be harmed. Mr Williamson hoped members 
would object the application. 

 
Members Questions and Comments 

 Praised the presentation and report.  

 Conflict with the development plan.  

 Sustainability of the development 

 Lack of local need for the development. Members were informed of the 

Dorset need which was identified in the neighbourhood plan. 

 Retention and management of hedges 

 Lack of affordable housing 

 Lack of material change from when the application was previously bought to 

the committee.  

 Design of dwellings 

 Neighbourhood plan needed to be considered.  

 
Having had the opportunity to discuss the merits of the application and an 

understanding of all this entailed; having considered the officer’s report and 
presentation; the written representatives; and what they had heard at the 
meeting, in being proposed by Cllr Belinda Ridout and seconded by Cllr 

Tim Cook.  
 

Decision: To refuse the application due to the prominent location of site 
being outside the established limits of a settlement, therefore, adversely 
impacting the character and appearance of the area. Resulting in a 

coalescence of the village of Bourton and the hamlet of Chaffeymore 
and visual and landscape harm to the transition between the built-up 

and rural area.  These significant impacts outweighed the benefits of the 
proposed site and result in the application being contrary to North 
Dorset Local Plan Part 1 (2011-2031) policies 1, 2, 7, 20 and 24, 



3 

Neighbourhood Plan policies 1, 2 and 3 and the provisions of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

92.   PFUL202200197- The Stables Long Mead Melway Lane Child Okeford 

 

The Case Officer presented to members the outline application of the 
conversion of stables into a single dwelling. Members were shown the 
location of the site as well as aerial photographs and designs of the single 

dwelling. They were presented with details of the site access. The site was 
near an AONB but not within it. The recommendation was to grant the 

planning application.  
 
Public participation 

 

Sammy Upton, resident of Child Okeford spoke for the application. She 

informed members of the environmental benefits of the development as well 
as how materials would be sourced to help blend the development with the 
surrounding area and houses. Mrs Upton hoped members would approve the 

application. 
 
Nicholas Applebee, resident of Child Okeford spoke for the application. He 

discussed the shielding of the current location and how this would help blend 
the development with local surroundings. Mr Applebee also discussed the site 

access. He asked members to approve the application.  
 

Gareth Kitching, Agent for the application spoke in support. He highlighted the 
sustainability of the development as well as the location. He advised members 
that the development did not cause harm to the rural area and was an easy 

walking distance to the village centre. He reiterated that highways had no 
objections and asked members to approve the application. 
 

Tim Cotton, Child Okeford Parish Council, spoke in objection of the 
application. He discussed the isolated location and the design of the 

development. He raised his concerns regarding creating an urban appeal to 
the village rather than a rural area. He also highlighted the repercussions for 

the village and how the development would not be sufficient. Mr Cotton hoped 
members would refuse the application to protect the countryside.  
 
Members Questions and Comments 

 Sustainability of location.  

 Suitability of the lane for refuse and emergency services vehicle 

access.  

 Praised the design of the land and the environmental benefits.  

 

Having had the opportunity to discuss the merits of the application and an 
understanding of all this entailed; having considered the officer’s report and 

presentation; the written representatives; and what they had heard at the 
meeting, in being proposed by Cllr Carole Jones and seconded by Cllr 

Valerie Pothecry. 
 



4 

Decision: To approve the application as per the recommendations.  
 

93.   Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items 

 
94.   Exempt Business 

 

There was no exempt business 
  

 
 
 

 
Duration of meeting: 2.05  - 4.18 pm 

 
 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 

 
 


